DATA SHEET
© 2023 CommScope, Inc. All rights reserved.
Dual Purpose for Premium Access or 1G/10G
Aggregation Switching
40 GbE and 100 GbE for Maximum Performance
and Future-Proofing
 · Up to 2x 40 GbE uplink or 4x 40GbE stacking ports
 · Up to 2x 100 GbE uplink or stacking ports

uplinks when switch is standalone ·One slot for 1x 100G or 2x40G or 4x10G front facing module ·Up to 1500W PoE budget ·2x hot-swappable load sharing power supplies and 2x hot- swappable fan assemblies with reversible airflow
options
RUCKUS ICX 7650-48F ·24x 100/1000 Mbps SFP ports ·24x 1000 Mbps / 10 Gbps SFP+ ports ·Can stack on 4x40G or 2x100G rear facing QSFP ports, these ports can also be used as 2x40G or 2x100G
uplinks when switch is standalone ·One slot for 1x 100G or 2x40G or 4x10G front facing module ·2x hot-swappable load sharing power supplies and 2x hot- swappable fan assemblies with reversible airflow
options
RUCKUS ICX 7650 Rear View (all models)
The four rear facing QSFP ports can be configured as follows: ·4x 40G QSFP+ stacking / 2x 40G QSFP+ uplink ports or ·2x100G QSFP28 stacking/uplink ports ·Note: Front-facing optional module only enabled when rear ports are used for stacking. ICX 7650-48P only
supports 2x40G rear facing uplink ports
RUCKUS ICX 7650 Port Supplies Options
RPS16-E and RPS16-I AC PoE Power Supplies ·1000W power rating ·750W PoE budget (1500W with 2 power supplies) ·Supported on the RUCKUS ICX 7650-48P and ICX 7650-48ZP only ·Power supply side exhaust front-to-back (RPS16-E) or power supply side intake back-to-front (RPS16-I) airflow
RPS15-E and RPS15-I AC no-PoE Power Supplies ·250W power rating ·Available for the RUCKUS ICX 7650-48F only ·Power supply side exhaust front-to-back (RPS15-E) or power supply side intake back-to-front (RPS15-I) airflow
RPS16DC-E and RPS16DC-I DC PoE Power Supplies ·510W Power rating ·250W PoE budget (500W with 2 power supplies) ·Supported on ICX7650-48F ·Power supply side exhaust front-to-back (RPS16DC-E) or power supply side intake back-to-front
(RPS16DC-I) airflow
Ruckus ICX 7650  |  Enterprise-Class Stackable Access/Aggregation Switch 4
RUCKUS ICX 7650 Port Module Options
RUCKUS ICX7650-1X100GQ ·1x40/100GE QSFP28 uplink port ·Delivers up to 100 Gbps of uplink bandwidth ·Can only be enabled when rear facing ports used for stacking ·Not available on the ICX 7650-48P
RUCKUS ICX7650-2X40GQ ·2x40GE QSFP+ uplink port ·Delivers up to 80 Gbps of uplink bandwidth ·Can only be enabled when rear facing ports used for stacking
RUCKUS ICX7650-4X10GF ·4x10GE SFP+ uplink port with MACsec 128-bit or 256-bit support ·Delivers up to 40 Gbps of uplink bandwidth ·Can only be enabled when rear facing ports used for stacking
PoE Power to Support Next-Generation Edge
Devices

7.6 kg
(16.75 lb)
Dimensions 440mm (17.323 in.) W x 406mm (15.984 in.) D x 44mm (1.732 in.) H; 1U
Acoustics3 (25°C, ISO 7779) 48.3 dBA 56.4 dBA 51.3 dBA
MTBF3 (25°C) 213,026 hours 201,678 hours 243,130 hours
3  Switch includes one AC power supply, one fan, one 2×40 GbE QSFP+ uplink module
4  Traffic load on all ports connected with maximum possible PoE/PoE+ loads (if equipped).
5  PoE power not included in switch heat dissipation figures since the heat is not dissipated at the switch.
Ruckus ICX 7650  |  Enterprise-Class Stackable Access/Aggregation Switch 8
RUCKUS ICX 7650 Specifications
Feature CAPABILITIES
Connector options  ·10/100/1000 Mbps, 2.5/5/10 Gbps ports: RJ-45 ·100 Mbps SFP ports ·1 Gbps SFP ports ·10 Gbps SFP+ ports ·40 Gbps QSFP+ ports ·100 Gbps QSFP28 ports  ·Out-of-band Ethernet management: 10/100/1000 Mbps RJ-45 ·Console management: USB type C (Type C plug) and RJ45  ·File Transfer: USB port, standard-A plug ·For the latest information about supported optics, please visit www.ruckuswireless.com/optics.
DRAM
NVRAM (flash)
Packet Buffer Size
 ·4 GB ·16 GB ·8 MB on ICX7650-48ZP and 48F, 5 MB on ICX7650-48P
Maximum MAC addresses  ·80,000
Maximum VLANs
Maximum PVLANs
 ·4095 ·256

61000-3-2 Power Line Harmonics; EN 61000-3-3 Voltage Fluctuation and Flicker EN 61000-6-3 Emission Standard
Safety  ·CAN/CSA-C22.2 NO. 60950-1-07; UL 60950-1; IEC60950-1; EN 60950-1:2006 Safety of Information Technology Equipment;
EN 60825-1 Safety of Laser Products
Immunity  ·EN 61000-6-1 Generic Immunity and Susceptibility; EN 55024 Immunity Characteristics; EN 61000-4-3 Radiated, Radio
Frequency, Electromagnetic Field; EN 61000-4-4 Electrical Fast Transient; EN 61000-4-5 Surge; EN 61000-4-6 Conducted
Disturbances Induced by Radio-Frequency Fields; EN 61000-4-8 Power Frequency Magnetic Field; EN 61000-4-11 Voltage
Dips and Sags
Environmental regulatory
compliance
 ·RoHS-compliant (6 of 6); WEEE-compliant
Vibration  ·IEC 68-2-36, IEC 68-2-6
Shock and drop  ·IEC 68-2-27, IEC 68-2-32
Ruckus ICX 7650  |  Enterprise-Class Stackable Access/Aggregation Switch 11
RUCKUS ICX 7650 Ordering Information
Part Number SWITCH BUNDLES
ICX7650-48ZP-E 48-port; 24-port 100MbE/1GbE/2.5GbE/5Gb E/10GbE POH, 24-port 1 GbE switch PoE+, 4xQSFP (either 2x100G or 4x40G
active), modular slot. Bundle includes one 1000W AC power supply and one fan, front to back airflow, port modules sold
separately.
ICX7650-48P-E 48-port 1 GbE switch PoE+, 4xQSFP (either 2x100G or 4x40G active), modular slot. bundle includes one 1000W AC power
supply and one fan, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately.
ICX7650-48F-E 48-port; 24-port 1/10GbE SFP+, 24-port 1 GbE SFP, 4xQSFP (either 2x100G or 4x40G active), modular slot. fiber switch bundle
includes one 250W AC power supply and one fan, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately.
ICX7650-48ZP-E2 48-port; 24-port 100MbE/1GbE/2.5GbE/5Gb E/10GbE POH, 24-port 1 GbE switch PoE+, 4xQSFP (either 2x100G or 4x40G
active), modular slot bundle includes two 1000W AC power supplies and two fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold
separately.
ICX7650-48P-E2 48-port 1 GbE switch PoE+, 4xQSFP (either 2x100G or 4x40G active), modular slot bundle includes two 1000W AC power
supplies and two fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately.
ICX7650-48F-E2 48-port; 24-port 1/10GbE SFP+, 24-port 1 GbE SFP, 4xQSFP (either 2x100G or 4x40G active), modular slot fiber switch bundle
includes two 250W AC power supplies and two fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately.
Part Number SWITCH BUNDLES WITH 3 YEARS REMOTE SUPPORT
ICX7650-48ZP-E-RMT3 48-port; 24-port 100MbE/1GbE/2.5GbE/5GbE/10GbE POH, 24-port 1GbE switch PoE+, 4xQSFP
(either 2x100G or 4x40G active), modular slot bundle includes one 1000W AC power supply and one fan, front to back airflow,
port modules sold separately, 3 years 24x7 remote support.
ICX7650-48P-E-RMT3 48-port 1 GbE switch PoE+,4xQSFP (either 2x100GbEor 4x40GbE active), modular slot bundle includes one1000W AC power
supply and one fan, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately, 3 years 24x7remote support..
ICX7650-48F-E-RMT3 48-port; 24-port 1/10GbE SFP+, 24-port 1 GbE SFP, 4xQSFP (either 2x100G or 4x40G active), modular slot fiber switch bundle
includes one 250W AC power supply and one fan, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately, 3 years 24x7 remote
support.
Part Number BARE SWITCHES
ICX7650-48ZP 48-port switch: 24-port 100MbE/1GbE/2.5GbE/5GbE/10GbE POH and 24-port 1GbE. PoE+, 4xQSFP (either 2x100G or 4x40G
active), modular slot, no PSU, no fans, no port module.
ICX7650-48P 48-port 1 GbE switch PoE+, 4xQSFP (either 2x100G or 4x40G active), modular slot, no PSU, no fans, no port module.
ICX7650-48F 48-port; 24-port 1/10GbE SFP+, 24-port 1 GbE SFP, 4xQSFP (either 2x100G or 4x40G active), modular slot fiber switch, no PSU,
no fans, no port module.
Part Number POWER SUPPLIES AND FANS
RPS15-E ICX7650/7450/6610/6650 NON-POE 250W AC PSU, exhaust airflow, front to back airflow
RPS15-I ICX7650/7450/6610/6650 NON-POE 250W AC PSU, intake airflow, back to front airflow
RPS16-E ICX7650/7450/6610 POE 1000W AC PSU, exhaust airflow, front to back airflow
RPS16-I ICX7650/7450/6610 POE 1000W AC PSU, intake airflow, back to front airflow
RPS16DC-E ICX 7650/7450/6610 POE 510W DC PSU, exhaust airflow, front to back airflow
RPS16DC-I ICX 7650/7450/6610 POE 510W DC PSU, intake airflow, back to front airflow
ICX-FAN12-E ICX 7650 exhaust airflow fan, front to back airflow (two fans required when using two power supplies)
ICX-FAN12-I ICX 7650 intake airflow fan, back to front airflow (two fans required when using two power supplies)
Ruckus ICX 7650  |  Enterprise-Class Stackable Access/Aggregation Switch 12
RUCKUS ICX 7650 Ordering Information (continued)
Part Number PORT MODULES
ICX7650-1X100GQ ICX 7650 1-port 100GbE QSFP28 Module
ICX7650-2X40GQ ICX 7650 2-port 40GbE QSFP+ Module
ICX7650-4X10GF ICX 7650 4-port 1/10GbE SFP+ Module
Part Number FEATURE LICENSE AND ACCESSORIES
ICX7650-PREM-LIC ICX 7650 advanced L3 License adds support for OSPF, BGP VRRP, PIM, PBR, VRF
ICX-MACSEC-LIC ICX MACsec license adds support for 128/256 bit MACsec encryption to ICX 7650
ICX7000-RMK FRU, RACK MOUNT KIT,2 POST ICX7000 SERIES
XBR-R000295 FRU, RACK MOUNT KIT,4 POST 24-32 DEPTH RCK
OPTICS
See Optics Datasheet at